

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Case No. 1:06-cr-00049-RMU-1
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Judge Ricardo M. Urbina
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
MITCHELL J. WADE,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF
MITCHELL J. WADE
(Sentencing Date: December 15, 2008)**

Howard M. Shapiro, Esq. (454274)
Ronald Clement Machen, Esq. (447889)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Defendant Mitchell J. Wade

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. MR. WADE’S CHARACTERISTICS, THE NATURE OF HIS OFFENSES, AND HIS ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY5

 A. Mr. Wade’s Personal Background5

 B. The Offense Conduct11

 C. Acceptance of Responsibility15

 D. Making Amends Through Cooperation17

 E. Making Amends Through Charitable Work25

III. THE PURPOSES OF SENTENCING AND THE OTHER CONSIDERATIONS OF 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)26

 A. A Sentence Within Mr. Wade’s Guidelines Range Would be Unjustly Severe Compared to the Sentences Imposed in Related Cases27

 B. Imposing a Sentence Within the Guidelines Range Would Create an “Unwarranted Sentence Disparity”30

 C. A Sentence Not Imposing Incarceration Is Sufficient to Provide Just Punishment and Promote Respect for the Law34

 D. A Sentence Not Imposing Imprisonment Will Provide Adequate Deterrence35

 E. Mr. Wade’s Family Circumstances Warrant Consideration at Sentencing36

 F. Mr. Wade’s Efforts to Participate in Charitable Works and His Ability to Use His Business Expertise to Assist Members of Our Community Warrant Consideration37

IV. CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATUTES AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)18, 28, 31, 32, 33, 37, 39
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)18
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.118

CASES

Gall v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....31, 38
United States v. Anderson, 267 Fed. Appx. 847, 850 (11th Cir.).....36, 39
United States v. Bras, 483 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2007)31
United States v. Chambers, 885 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1995)39
United States v. Coughlin, 2008 WL 313099 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 1, 2008)35, 39
United States v. DiAmbrosio, 2008 WL 732031 (E.D.Pa. Mar. 13, 2008)36, 38
United States v. Ebbers, 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)32
United States v. McQuillan, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72717 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007)35
United States v. Roque, 536 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....33
United States v. Ruff, 535 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2008).....33, 35
United States v. Smith, 2008 WL 4662346 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2008).....34, 37, 38
United States v. Whitehead, 532 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008).....35
United States v. Yeaman, 248 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2001).....37

MISCELLANEOUS

153 Cong. Rec. S486-S487 (daily ed. Jan. 12, 2007) (statement of Sen. Kerry)4
